

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

---

SEVERSTAL SPARROWS POINT, LLC )  
 )  
Petitioner, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL )  
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.* )  
 )  
Respondents. )  

---

Civil Action Nos. 97-cv-00558-JFM  
and 97-cv-00559-JFM

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO PETITION  
OF SEVERSTAL SPARROWS POINT, LLC FOR RESOLUTION OF  
DISPUTE PURSUANT TO THE OCTOBER, 1997 CONSENT DECREE  
REGARDING CONDUCT OF OFFSHORE MEDIA INVESTIGATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION  | 2  |
| A.   | Severstal has Refused to Propose a Comprehensive Investigation of the Off-shore Media, Contrary to the Requirements of the Consent Decree, and Contrary to its Claims Before this Court | 4  |
| B.   | Severstal Misrepresents the Nature and Basis of the Agencies' Requests to Investigate the Offsite Media   | 6  |
| C.   | Severstal's Own Data Shows that Its Sparrows Point Facility is Extensively Contaminated Today   | 8  |
| D.   | The Offshore Media Adjacent to the Shipyard is Subject to the Consent Decree  | 9  |
| II.  | JURISDICTION  | 11 |
| III. | STANDARD OF REVIEW  | 11 |
| IV.  | BACKGROUND  | 13 |
| A.   | Site Ownership and Operational History  | 13 |
| B.   | The Shipyard  | 15 |
| C.   | Environmental Conditions at the Site  | 15 |
| D.   | 1997 Consent Decree   | 17 |
| 1.   | Consent Decree Background   | 17 |
| 2.   | Consent Decree Requirements Generally   | 18 |
| 3.   | Consent Decree Requirements with Respect to Offshore Media  | 19 |
| 4.   | Tasks Remaining Under the Consent Decree  | 21 |
| E.   | 2003 Bankruptcy Sale of the Sparrows Point Facility   | 22 |
| F.   | Severstal's 2005 Assumption of Obligations Under the Consent Decree   | 23 |
| G.   | History of the Dispute Regarding Investigation of Offshore Media  | 24 |
| 1.   | Severstal's <i>October 13, 2009 Proposed Workplan</i> and EPA's Partial Disapproval   | 24 |
| 2.   | Severstal's Notice of Dispute; EPA's Proposed Resolution  | 26 |
| 3.   | Severstal's <i>April, 2010 Proposed Workplan</i>  | 27 |
| V.   | ARGUMENT  | 29 |
| A.   | The Agencies Seek an Investigation of Current Conditions in the Offsite Media, for Which Work Severstal is Responsible Under the Consent Decree, and as the Owner and Operator          | 29 |
| B.   | The 2003 APA and Bankruptcy Sale Did Not Relieve Severstal of Liability under RCRA and the Consent Decree   | 32 |
| C.   | Severstal Remains Responsible for Investigating the Surface Waters and Shoreline Adjacent to the Shipyard   | 33 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| D.  | Severstal Should be Ordered to Complete a Comprehensive Offshore<br>Media Investigation Promptly, as Part of a Final Site Wide Investigation<br>..... | 34 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION .....  | 37 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463, 508 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Ninth Ave. Remedial Group v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 195 B.R. 716 (N.D. Ind. 1996) .....                               | 30     |
| <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274, 284–85 (1985) .....  | 30     |
| <i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....  | 11     |
| <i>Trinity American Corp. V. U.S. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 389, 395 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....                              | 12     |
| <i>U.S. v. Knote</i> , 29 F.3d 1297, 1301 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....  | 12     |
| <i>United Technologies Corp. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....  | 30     |
| <i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. V. U.S. EPA</i> , 1997 WL 697100, *2 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....                    | 12     |

### **FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

|                                 |                          |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(f) .....        | 7, 8, 14, 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6928(h) .....       | 1, 2, 17, 30, 31, 32     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) ..... | 18                       |
